General Release (“Settlement Agreement”) extinguishing any and all claims including all 

past, present, and future claims for damages arising from the Dispute, including the Bert 

Harris Claim, and convey the Property to the City for the total amount of Three Million 

One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand dollars and zero cents ($3,125,000.00),  inclusive 

of all costs and fees (the “Settlement Amount”); and  

WHEREAS, the City desires to avoid the uncertainties and expense of litigation; 

and 

WHEREAS, the City Commission has determined that it is in the best interest of 

the City to extinguish all claims  including all past, present, and future claims for damages